Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	09/01/20
Hearing:	10/13/20
Action:	Enacted
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

### KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2020-38

### AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE REVISED KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN

- **WHEREAS,** pursuant to KPB 2.45.020, the Kenai Peninsula Borough is required to develop and adopt plans for a coordinated response to disaster emergencies which may occur within the borough; and
- **WHEREAS,** the assembly approved the last Emergency Operations Plan ("EOP") for the borough with the adoption of Ordinance 2016-08; and
- WHEREAS, the EOP calls for review and amendment as necessary; and
- **WHEREAS,** since the adoption of the previous EOP, the borough has experienced six declared disasters and the lessons learned from those disasters are incorporated into this revised plan; and
- **WHEREAS,** the entire EOP has been reviewed and updated, as well as four new sections added including Whole Community and Mass Care, Pandemic, Armed Intruder, and Alluvial Flooding; and
- **WHEREAS,** at its meeting of August 5, 2020 the Local Emergency Planning Commission recommended approval by unanimous consent;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

**SECTION 1.** That KPB 2.45.050 is enacted as follows:

### 2.45.050 Response, Recovery, and Mitigation Plans

The document entitled "Kenai Peninsula Borough Emergency Operations

Plan" dated July 1, 2020 is adopted as the emergency operations plan of the

Kenai Peninsula Borough.

**SECTION 2.** That this ordinance shall become effective upon its enactment.

# ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 13TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2020.

ATTEST:

Kelly Cooper, Assembly President

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk



Yes:

Bjorkman, Blakeley, Carpenter, Cox, Dunne, Hibbert, Johnson, Smalley, Cooper

No: None

Absent: None